

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC 83599

UTILICORP UNITED, INC., *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review from the
Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission
Hon. Willard C. Reine, Commissioner**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**BRYAN CAVE LLP
Edward F. Downey, #28866
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
Telephone: (314) 556-6622
Facsimile: (314) 556-6630**

**Juan D. Keller, #19864
John P. Barrie, #28291
B. Derek Rose, #44447
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-2750
Telephone: (314) 259-2000
Facsimile: (314) 259-2020
Attorneys for Appellants**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

POINT RELIED ON 6

ARGUMENT..... 9

 Introduction..... 9

 I. Appellants “Directly Used” the Machinery and Equipment to
 Manufacture Electricity..... 12

 A. The Machinery and Equipment are Not “Delivery Equipment” 12

 B. Even if the Machinery and Equipment Were “Delivery Equipment,” That
 Would not Prevent Them From Qualifying as Manufacturing
 Equipment 17

 C. The Machinery and Equipment Perform a Manufacturing
 Function..... 17

 1. Step-Down Power Transformers..... 17

 2. Capacitors, Current Transformers, and SCADA
 Equipment 23

 D. The Machinery and Equipment are Part of the Integrated
 Manufacturing Plant 25

 II. The Weight of Authority From Outside Missouri Supports Appellants..... 29

 A. Appellants’ Authorities..... 29

 B. The Director’s Authorities 32

CONCLUSION 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38
CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY SPECIAL RULE 1 (c)..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Missouri Cases

Concord Publishing House, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
916 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 27

DST Systems, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
SC 82797 (April 10, 2001)..... 27

Empire District Electric Co. v. Director of Revenue,
No. RS-79-0249 (Mo. Admin. Hrg. Comm. 1983)..... 21

Floyd Charcoal Company, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
599 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. 1980)..... 25

Galamet, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
915 S.W.2d 331 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 11, 20, 23, 27, 33, 36

GTE Automated Electric v. Director of Revenue,
780 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. banc 1989)..... 20

Jackson Excavating v. Administrative Hearing Commission,
646 S.W.2d 48 (Mo. 1983)..... 11, 20, 22, 24, 33

L & R Egg Co. v. Director of Revenue,
796 S.W.2d 624 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 23

Mid-America Dairymen, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
924 S.W.2d 280 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 19

Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
599 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1980)..... 26

<i>President Riverboat Casino-Missouri, Inc. v. Missouri Gaming Commission,</i>	
13 S.W.3d 635 (Mo. banc 2000).....	13
<i>Scotchman’s Coin Shop v. Administrative Hearing Commission,</i>	
654 S.W.2d 873 (Mo. banc 1983).....	13
<i>State ex rel. AMF Inc. v. Spradling,</i>	
518 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. 1974).....	20
<i>West Lake Quarry & Material Company, Inc. v. Schaffner,</i>	
451 S.W.2d 140 (Mo. 1970).....	11, 19, 20, 31, 33, 35, 36
<i>Wetterau, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
843 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. banc 1992).....	23
<i>Unitog Rental Services v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
779 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. banc 1989).....	20

Missouri Statutes and Regulation

Section 144.030.2(4).....	6, 9, 13, 17
Section 144.030.2(5).....	6, 9, 13, 17
Section 144.615(3).....	6, 9
Section 621.189	6, 9
Section 621.193	6, 9, 12, 33
12 CSR 111.010(4)(I)	17

Other Jurisdictions’ Cases

<i>City of Louisville v. Howard,</i>	
208 S.W.2d 522 (Ky. App. 1947).....	19, 20, 21, 31

<i>Curry v. Alabama Power Company,</i>	
8 So.2d 521 (Ala. 1942).....	20, 31, 32
<i>Forrester v. North Georgia Electric Membership Corporation,</i>	
19 S.E.2d 158 (Ga. Ct. App. 1942).....	34
<i>Kentucky Electric Co. v. Buechel,</i>	
146 Ky. 660, 143 S.W.2d 58	35
<i>Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. State Tax Assessor,</i>	
690 A.2d 497 (Me. 1997)	20, 30, 31
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Wanamaker,</i>	
144 N.Y.S.2d 458 (N.Y. App. Div. 1955)	12, 33
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Commissioner of Revenue,</i>	
571 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1997).....	20, 29, 30, 31
<i>People’s Gas & Electric Company v. State Tax Commission,</i>	
28 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 1947).....	34
<i>Utah Power & Light Company v. Pfof,</i>	
286 U.S. 165 (1932).....	33, 34
